



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 630/2022**

SMT DARSHNA SACHDEVA Appellant

Through: Mr S R Mehta, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr Devvrat Yadav, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **08.04.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM Appl.20820/2024 [*Application filed by the appellant for condonation of delay of 24 days in re-filing the application*]

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the appellant seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the application.

1.1 According to the appellant, there is a delay of 24 days.

2. Given the period of delay involved, we are inclined to condone the same.

3. The application is disposed of.

CM Appl.20819/2024 [*Application filed by the appellant seeking amendment of appeal*]

4. This application has been moved by the appellant.

5. Issue notice to the non-applicants/respondents.

5.1 Mr Devvrat Yadav accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicant/respondent no.1.

LPA 630/2022

1/2



5.2 On steps being taken, notice shall issue to the remaining respondents via all permissible modes including email.

6. Reply be filed by non-applicant/respondent no.1/UOI within four (4) weeks.

7. Remaining non-applicants/respondents will file reply(ies) before the next date of hearing.

8. List the application on 22.07.2024.

CM Appl.21036/2024 [Application filed by the appellant for taking up CM Appl.63753/2023]

9. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking direction to take up for hearing CM Appl.63753/2023.

10. The prayer made in the application is allowed.

11. Parties will complete their pleadings within four (4) weeks from today.

12. The application is disposed of.

CM Appl.63753/2023 [Application for stay]

13. List the application on 22.07.2024.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 8, 2024/pmc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)